

Nos. 18-776 and 18-1015

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PEDRO PABLO GUERRERO-LASPRILLA, PETITIONER

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL

RUBEN OVALLES, PETITIONER

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK LIU
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER
JOHN W. BLAKELEY
W. MANNING EVANS
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 2

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement:

 A. Statutory background..... 2

 B. *Ovalles* 5

 C. *Guerrero-Lasprilla* 9

Summary of argument 15

Argument:

 Whether petitioners exercised reasonable diligence
 for purposes of equitable tolling of the deadline for
 filing a motion to reopen is not a “question of law”
 under 8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D)..... 17

 A. The phrase “questions of law” in Section
 1252(a)(2)(D) does not encompass mixed
 questions of law and fact 19

 B. Even if the phrase “questions of law”
 encompassed some mixed questions, it could
 not reasonably be construed to encompass the
 primarily factual mixed question here 31

 1. “Questions of law” cannot reasonably be
 construed to encompass mixed questions
 that are primarily factual..... 31

 2. The mixed question at issue here is
 primarily factual 34

 C. Petitioners’ counterarguments lack merit..... 38

 1. Petitioners’ contention that the phrase
 “questions of law” encompasses all mixed
 questions, including primarily factual ones,
 lacks merit 39

 2. Petitioners’ contention that the mixed
 question at issue here is primarily legal
 lacks merit 50

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. Petitioners’ case-specific grounds for resolving these cases are not properly before the Court.....	53
Conclusion	55
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.Q.C. ex rel. Castillo v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2011)	51
<i>Al Ramahi v. Holder</i> , 725 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2013).....	33, 34
<i>Alzaarir v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 639 F.3d 86 (3d Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Archer’s Case</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 1348 (K.B. 1701)	45
<i>Avagyan v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Lawrence</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 578 (1828).....	50
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	21
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944)	40
<i>Bogardus v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 34 (1937)	39
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	20
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	43
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	46
<i>Brinson v. Vaughn</i> , 398 F.3d 225 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 957 (2005)	52
<i>Carranza-De Salinas v. Holder</i> , 700 F.3d 768 (5th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810)	45
<i>Cekic v. INS</i> , 435 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)	36

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 205 U.S. 444 (1907).....	22, 23, 24, 32, 48
<i>Clapham’s Case</i> , 79 Eng. Rep. 669 (K.B. 1627).....	46
<i>Conley v. Peake</i> , 543 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	47
<i>DHS v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....	25
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , cert. granted, No. 19-161 (Oct. 18, 2019).....	30
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	3
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	46
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	48
<i>Downey v. Hicks</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 240 (1853).....	50, 51
<i>El-Gazawy v. Holder</i> , 690 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Estate of Sanford v. Commissioner</i> , 308 U.S. 39 (1939).....	39
<i>G-D-, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1132 (B.I.A. 1999).....	4
<i>Galvez Piñeda v. Gonzales</i> , 427 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Garcia-Carias v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Gardener’s Case</i> , 78 Eng. Rep. 1048 (K.B. 1600).....	46
<i>Ghahremani v. Gonzales</i> , 498 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18, 33, 34, 38
<i>Gonzalez-Cantu v. Sessions</i> , 866 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 677 (2018).....	37
<i>Hallowell v. United States</i> , 209 U.S. 101 (1908).....	22
<i>Hansen v. Haff</i> , 291 U.S. 559 (1934).....	46
<i>Helvering v. Tex-Penn Oil Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 481 (1937).....	39
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	35, 36, 38, 51
<i>Hollingshead’s Case</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 307 (K.B. 1702)....	43, 46
<i>Husye v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	33, 34
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	34

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iliev v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>Jewell v. Knight</i> , 123 U.S. 426 (1887)	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	40
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Khozhaynova v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>King v. Delaval</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 913 (K.B. 1763)	45, 46
<i>King v. Hawkins</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 849 (K.B. 1715)	46
<i>King v. Nathan</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 914 (K.B. 1730)	43, 46
<i>King v. Pedley</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 265 (K.B. 1784)	46
<i>King v. Rudd</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1114 (K.B. 1775)	46
<i>King v. Turlington</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 741 (K.B. 1761).....	45
<i>King of the Earl of Ailsbury</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 567 (K.B. 1702).....	45
<i>Klehr v. A. O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	36
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	3, 4
<i>Lawrence v. Lynch</i> , 826 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2016).....	18, 55
<i>Leonard v. Gober</i> , 223 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1130 (2001)	25
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	6
<i>Lugo-Resendez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2016).....	4, 8, 13, 52
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Matter of Abdelghany</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 254 (B.I.A. 2014)	12
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)	20, 37
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	35
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	23
<i>Mezo v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	19, 21

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	40
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	21
<i>Mwangi v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	21
<i>Nelson v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 373 (1941).....	39, 40
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	34
<i>Penalva v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2018).....	9, 14, 18, 49, 55
<i>Pflueger v. Sherman</i> , 293 U.S. 55 (1934)	22
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	37
<i>Pineda v. Whitaker</i> , 908 F.3d 836 (1st Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	40
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	19, 20
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007)	49
<i>Randolph, Ex parte</i> , 20 F. Cas. 242 (C.C.D. Va. 1833)	43, 46
<i>Richard Good’s Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 137 (K.B. 1760).....	45
<i>San Martin v. McNeil</i> , 633 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>Shepherd v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2012)	48
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	23
<i>Swift & Co. v. Hocking Valley Ry. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 281 (1917).....	39
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015)	48
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	40
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Bainbridge</i> , 24 F. Cas. 946 (C.C.D. Mass. 1816)	43
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 935 F.2d 189 (11th Cir. 1991).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	36
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 235 U.S. 55 (1914)	22
<i>United States v. Seale</i> , 558 U.S. 985 (2009)	22, 42
<i>Viracacha v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 511 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 969 (2008)	48
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	19, 48
<i>Waterville v. Van Slyke</i> , 116 U.S. 699 (1886)	20
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	24, 25, 48
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause)	28, 47
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 517, § 6, 26 Stat. 828	22
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, ch. 231, § 239, 36 Stat. 1157	22
Act of Feb. 13, 1925, ch. 229, § 239, 43 Stat. 938.....	22
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(d), 110 Stat. 1277	10
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	9
21 U.S.C. 846.....	9
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, § 304(b), 110 Stat. 3009-597.....	11

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B)	5, 10
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(B)	3
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)(2)(B)	33
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)(2)(D)	33
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1994) (§ 212(c))	10, 11
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	5, 10
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	5
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	3, 30, 45, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(1).....	3, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(5).....	3, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7).....	4, 7, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(A)	3, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(B)	3, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i).....	3, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1).....	4, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)	32, 16a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C)	<i>passim</i> , 17a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C)-(D)	5, 49, 17a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D).....	<i>passim</i> , 17a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(4)(B).....	49, 20a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(6)	4, 21a
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B,	
Tit. I, § 106(a)(1)(A), 119 Stat. 310	5, 29
Revenue Act of 1926, ch. 27, Tit. X, § 1003(b),	
44 Stat. 110	39
Veterans' Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No.	
100-687, Div. A, 102 Stat. 4105	25
38 U.S.C. 7292.....	25
38 U.S.C. 7292(d)(1)	25, 26

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 7292(d)(2)	25
38 U.S.C. 7292(d)(2)(A)-(B)	26
38 U.S.C. 7292(d)(2)(B)	26
28 U.S.C. 1254(2)	22, 23, 26, 48
28 U.S.C. 2241	28
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)	24
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1).....	25
28 U.S.C. 2342	4
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1003.1(b).....	3
Section 1003.1(d)(7)	3
Section 1003.2(a).....	4
Section 1003.2(c).....	3
Section 1003.2(d).....	7
Section 1003.23(b).....	3
Section 1003.23(b)(1)	4
Section 1003.23(b)(1)(iv)	4
Section 1003.38	3
Section 1003.39	3
Section 1241.1	3
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	41
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 72, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	40
